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The Trust expresses it sincere thanks to two of our work party volunteers for contributions to Trust Funds.   Dianne Edwards, who was a regular volunteer at scrub bashing until stopped by ill health, has given £100 towards restoration funds and Nigel Williams has sponsored the postage costs of our Work Party News, around £50, for 2004.   Many thanks to you both.

While the present wet weather continues we have effectively shut down the Little Tring site as plant movements will only ruin our temporary road surfaces and laying Bentomat would be foolhardy even if conditions permitted ready-mix lorries through the site.

In the meantime we are completing the clearance of the dry bed ready for Phase II. There are only about 100 metres of total clearance left thanks to a visit of 100 RAF recruits and supervisors on the morning of Sunday 25th January. The Newbury Work Group will be reinforcing our usual monthly work party in February so  the work, including stumping and levelling, should be complete by the end of March 2004.  The banks are being graded to a smooth slope to make mowing easy and the area between the banks levelled off as a temporary roadway. It should be noted that this is not the final bed level of the canal as there is still some excavation required to reach down to this level. BW have agreed to use their tractor and flail to mow the bed every Autumn, something that will be possible when we have road access from Little Tring right through to the new sump at Drayton Beauchamp. This will replace our annual strimming.

Harking back to Little Tring and Phase I, it is the intention at the March work party to have 2 excavators and 2 dumpers on site, one pair working to prepare the bed at Little Tring Bridge, the other pair to commence work on the shallow shelf on the offside between the old farm crossing and the winding hole wall. If the weather makes it impossible to use the road to the bridge without churning it up too much, all plant will work on the offside shelf.

 BW are supplying 100 metres of steel whaling (normally used horizontally along the top of standard steel piling) for use as a safety barrier for road traffic along the top of the winding hole wall when this has to be used to access our tip. Eddy Evans has been obtaining suitable angle iron to use as posts and a start on installing the barrier should be made in March.

Trevor Hodge, our retired bricklayer volunteer is looking into the brickwork needed for the plinth for the Tim Wilkinson Plaque (which we now have in the store hut), the toe wall required below the towpath steps at Little Tring Bridge and the paving for the towpath under Little Tring Bridge.

Trevor is also looking at the old Whitehouses Pumping Station outlets and bank protection opposite with a view to restoration as part of the Trust’s aim to preserve the heritage of the Arm. BW have also been asked to inspect this site from an heritage point of view and give their views on what should/could be preserved. If the work is going to be very costly, the Trust/BW could apply for a grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund.

As I mentioned in the last newsletter, Ron Pittaway is organising a one day a week work party with a view to laying one 5 metre wide Bentonite  strip across the canal bed each time. He proposes to lay and fix the Bentonite during the morning with a delivery of ready-mix after lunch, about 3.5 cubic metres of concrete to cover this area of Bentonite. He is choosing Tuesday as this gives the opportunity to cancel the ready-mix the day before if the weather is too wet for the work; Wednesday if Monday is a Bank Holiday.   See the list of Work Party dates.

Ray Orth and John Savage are arranging for three information boards to be made for installation by Ken Graves along the towpath of the Phase II length.  One to be at the footpath crossing (former swing bridge No.4) before Whitehouses old Pumping Station, one at the site of the Pumping Station itself and one at the new sump east of Drayton Beauchamp Bridge. These will no doubt enlighten the passers-by who ask if we are constructing a motorway!

Brian Ing and Bert Matraves are refurbishing our restoration display stands using the steel supports that Ken Graves put in the store ‘in case they came in handy for something useful’.

Priority Jobs 

· Excavate the new canal bed and line with Bentomat with concrete and spoil cover. The details agreed with BW that we are working to are shown in the cross-section below. 

.

· Excavate for shallow shelf between farm crossing and winding hole wall including laying Bentomat and cover. The details agreed with BW that we are working to are shown in the cross-section below. 

Non-Priority or ‘Hospital’ Jobs 

· Lay hardcore to road behind winding hole wall and erect safety barrier of steel whalings fixed horizontally on vertical angle iron supports. 
· Plinth for the Tim Wilkinson plaque.

· Paviours and dwarf wall for towpath at Little Tring Bridge.

· Level off the old tip from entrance to car park.

· Scrub bashing and temporary road for Phase II between Little Tring and Drayton Beauchamp new sump.
Future plans for Phases II & III

The Trust aims to complete Phase II by 2010, also Phase III in the same timescale if funds permit. Work on engineering plans and estimates are currently in hand but the main obstacle at present is the lack of a permanent Fund Raising Officer since the resignation of David Andrew.  As a result of the job vacancy notice in the Wendover Arm News, a potential volunteer has just come forward and we all hope that this critical vacancy will now be filled.

Safety

There is a safety rule that no one on site must pass close to an excavator until the driver has signalled that he has seen you and taken his hands off the controls. One or two volunteers have been seen ignoring this rule. We have an accident free record and do not want to spoil it. Those of you who were in the scouts will remember the rule that no one must get closer to someone using an axe than two ‘axe lengths’. For an excavator do not get within twice the extended jib length unless the operator has signalled that he has seen you and stopped operating his machine.
Web Site

The address of the Trust web site managed by Oliver Revel is:

http://wendovercanal.org.uk/
Value of volunteer labour

Joyce Smith has given me the figures for 2003, yet another increase year on year! Many thanks Joyce for all your hard work, especially in deciphering some of our timesheets. These figures are invaluable when we are asking for grants for our restoration in that it shows our commitment to restoration and can be used as matching funds where these are required. 

*The reason for the apparent discrepancy in the 1998 value is a very high content of professional time for   survey and design by Bob Ford and myself at a considerably higher rate per hour.
	           YEAR
	HOURS
	HOURS

TO DATE
	VALUE
	VALUE 

TO DATE

	            1996
	1,016.5
	1,016.5
	£8,132
	£8,132

	            1997
	   997.5
	2,014.0
	£7,980
	£16,112

	            1998
	2,696.0
	4,710.0
	£43,174*
	£59,286

	            1999
	3,550.5
	8,260.5
	£30,799
	£90,085

	            2000
	4,239.9
	8,479.9
	£36,865
	£126,950

	            2001
	5,021.5
	13,501.4
	£40,132
	£167,082

	            2002
	5,560.0
	19,061.4
	£44,480
	£211,562

	            2003
	6,721.5
	25,782.9
	£53,772
	£265,334


Phase II Survey & Levels

Marker posts are now in position every 200 metres from Little Tring Bridge to Drayton Beauchamp. They are marked with the approximate distance from Bulbourne Junction, eg. 36 = 3,600 metres from the junction.

Just in front of every marker post along Phase II is a level peg sunk to just above ground level; these are being levelled through from Little Tring to Drayton Beauchamp and will be the temporary level points for setting out the bed of the canal and the two footbridges. It is the intention to add marker posts and level pegs so that there is a post every 100 metres. Cross sections will also be taken to determine the volume of excavated material that will arise from Phase II.

Wendover/Tring Canal Festival 2004

The Festival Committee is very busy arranging this year’s Festival; it does seem to come around again only too quickly. If you are a work party volunteer coming to the Festival with your boat and wish to moor at the lock as usual, please endorse your boat entry form accordingly. If you need a form and have not yet received one, you can print one from the Trust’s Web Site by clicking on Canal Festival 2004 and book for the Festival as a boater. Restoration volunteer work schedules for the Festival will be published in the April issue of this newsletter. The programme will commence with putting up fencing on Thursday 27th May and run through to packing away equipment and fencing in the oil store at Tringford Pumping Station on Tuesday morning, 1st June.

General Notes.
All volunteers receive and sign for the Trust’s Restoration Manual that includes full Health and Safety requirements for the restoration works. The Manual is the property of the Trust; if you leave the working parties for any reason, please return the Manual to either Ray Orth or myself.

David Barratt is our qualified First-Aider and, even if he is not on site, lives nearby and can be contacted on 01442 822523 if he is at home.

Hard hats for use at all times and high visibility jackets to be worn on sites with mobile plant in use are kept in the store at Tringford and must be drawn/returned there. One first aid kit is kept in the store; another is kept in the VW transporter for use on site. Also available in the transporter are ear defenders and goggles that must be worn when using strimmers, angle grinders, concrete breakers and the like.

My mobile phone number at working parties is 07850-170858. It is not always left on continuously but has a message facility that I check from time to time. We normally work from 9am to 5pm (or dark if earlier!) when we are hiring plant or taking delivery of ready-mix concrete early in the morning.  There are breaks for morning coffee/tea, packed lunch and afternoon tea/coffee. We take our own food and drinks.  However, do not feel bound by these times, as half a day is better than no help at all.

DATES FOR WORKING PARTIES

	DATE
	WORKING AT
	WORK TO BE DONE

	Friday 6th February 2004
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Roger Leishman.

	Saturday 7th February 2004

READING CANAL GROUP
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Roger Leishman.

	Sunday 8th February 2004

READING CANAL GROUP
	 Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Roger Leishman.

	Thursday 12th February 2004
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 13th February 2004
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Pete Bowers.

	Tuesday 24th February 2004
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Pete Bowers.

	Wednesday 25th February 2004
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance at Whitehouses with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 5th March 2004
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	Excavation for new canal bed with Roger Leishman. Scrub clearance at Whitehouses if numbers permit.

	Saturday 6th March 2004
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	Excavation for new canal bed with Roger Leishman. Scrub clearance at Whitehouses if numbers permit.

	Sunday 7th March 2004
	Little Tring & Whitehouses s
	Excavation for new canal bed with Roger Leishman. Scrub clearance at Whitehouses if numbers permit.

	Friday 2nd April 2004
	Little Tring
	Excavation for new canal bed with Ray Orth.

	Saturday 3rd April 2004
	Little Tring 
	Excavation for new canal bed and Bentonite lining with Ray Orth.

	Sunday 4th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Excavation for new canal bed and Bentonite lining with Ray Orth.

	Monday 5th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Bentonite laying & concreting over with Roger Leishman

	Tuesday 6th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Bentonite laying & concreting over with Roger Leishman

	Wednesday 14th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Bentonite lining/concreting with Ron Pittaway

	Tuesday 20th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Bentonite lining/concreting with Ron Pittaway

	Tuesday 27th April 2004
	Little Tring
	Bentonite lining/concreting with Ron Pittaway


Roger Leishman, Restoration Director.  7 Hall Park, Berkhamsted, Herts HP4 2NU.

                                                                 (Tel: 01442 874536, e-mail rleishman@ukgateway.net)

WENDOVER  ARM TRUST

WORK PARTY VOLUNTEER SCHEDULE TO APRIL 2004

	Date
	Location
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 6 Feb
	Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	D Cater
	
	
	

	Sat 7 Feb
	Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	N Williams
	
	
	

	Sun 8 Feb
	Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	

	Thu 12 Feb
	Whitehouses
	P Bowers
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Fri 13 Feb
	Whitehouses
	P Bowers
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Tue 24 Feb
	Whitehouses
	P Bowers
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Wed 25 Feb
	Whitehouses
	P Bowers
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Fri 5 Mar
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	R Orth
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Sat 6 Mar
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	

	Sun 7 Mar
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	

	Fri 2 Apr
	Little Tring 
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sat 3 Apr
	Little Tring 
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sun 4 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Mon 5 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	

	Tue 6 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	

	Wed 14 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Pittaway
	
	
	
	

	Tue 20 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Pittaway
	
	
	
	

	Tue 27 Apr
	Little Tring
	R Pittaway
	
	
	
	


(……….) Indicates provisional

Please ring the person in charge and let them know that you are coming as soon as possible.

The name of the person in charge on a particular day/site is printed in italics.

P Bowers         01255 504540 or 07880 744730            E Evans     01628 526237 or 01628 526898

R Leishman     01442 874536 or 07850 170858            R Orth       01494 786868 or 07733 092034

R Pittaway     01296 630968 or 07946 484156            

PAGE  
4

